

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**HONOURABLE SRI DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, THE CHIEF JUSTICE
ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO: 1 OF 2026**



Between:

1. Kandregula Deevi Sree, W/o kandregula Kishore, Aged about 31 years, Resident of H.No.15-16-16/2, PVR Naidu Street, Gavarapalem, Womens College Side Road, Nidanam Doddi, Anakapalli-531002.
2. Kandregula Kishore, S/o Kandregula Ramana Babu, Aged about 41 years, Resident of H.No.15-16-16, PVR Naidu Street, Gavarapalem, Womens College Side Road, Nidanam Doddi, Anakapalli-531002.
3. Adari Komali, D/o Adari Venkata Naga China Veeru Naidu, Aged about 24 years, Resident of H.No.17-5-139, Santhabila, Gavarapalem, Anakapalli 531002
4. Buddha Lavanya, W/o Buddha Kishore Aged about 43 years, resident of H.No.14-23-6, Nidanam Doddi, Anakapalli-531002.

...Applicants

AND

1. Karri Ramani, W/o Karri Venkateswara Rao, Aged about 58 years, Resident of D.No. 4-135, Chillangi, Kirlampudi Mandal, Kakinada District-533431.
2. Madeti Santosha Snigdha, W/o Madeti Girish Kumar, Aged about 38 years, Resident of Villa No.33, Ville Green, Kismatpur Village, Rajendranagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District-500030.
3. Malla Sushma Bala Sai, W/o Malla Naveen Kiran Vasu, Aged about 30 years, Resident of H.No.14-9-31, Nidanam Doddi, Anakapalle.

4. Chadaram Geetanjali, W/o Boddeda Krishna Sivaram Apparao, aged about 31 years, Resident of Flat No.201,202, Neeladri Block, Green Hills- Colony, Anakapalli-531001.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Applicants above named through their Advocate M/s T V SRI DEVI, presented this application filed under Sections 11 (5) & 11(6)(a) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 and Under Section 3(I) (d) of the Scheme for appointment of Arbitrator, 1996, praying that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased 1) to appoint sole Arbitrator to adjudicate the claims and to settle the disputes between the Applicants and the Respondents pursuant to the Clause 20 of Partnership Deed dt 19.08.2024 2) To award the costs of application, in favour of the applicants and against the Respondents.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the application and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of N. Venkateswarlu appearing vice M/s T-V SRI DEVI, Advocate for the Applicants, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this ARBITRATION APPLICATION should not be admitted, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Notice.

Personal notice is also permitted.

List on 13.02.2026.

You viz:

1. Karri Ramani, W/o Karri Venkateswara Rao, Aged about 58 years, Resident of D.No. 4-135, Chillangi, Kirlampudi Mandal, Kakinada District-533431.

2. Madeti Santosha Snigdha, W/o Madeti Girish Kumar, Aged about 38 years, Resident of Villa No.33, Ville Green, Kismatpur Village, Rajendranagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District-500030.
3. Malla Sushma Bala Sai, W/o Malla Naveen Kiran Vasu, Aged about 30 years, Resident of H.No.14-9-31, Nidanam Doddi, Anakapalle.
4. Chadaram Geetanjali, W/o Boddeda Krishna Sivaram Apparao, aged about 31 years, Resident of Flat No.201,202, Neeladri Block, Green Hills- Colony, Anakapalli-531001.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the Application and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this ARBITRATION APPLICATION should not be admitted, on or before 13.02.2026, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

SD/- M S V NAVEEN CHANDRA
JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Karri Ramani, W/o Karri Venkateswara Rao, Aged about 58 years, Resident of D.No. 4-135, Chillangi, Kirlampudi Mandal, Kakinada District-533431.
2. Madeti Santosha Snigdha, W/o Madeti Girish Kumar, Aged about 38 years, Resident of Villa No.33, Ville Green, Kismatpur Village, Rajendranagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District-500030.
3. Malla Sushma Bala Sai, W/o Malla Naveen Kiran Vasu, Aged about 30 years, Resident of H.No.14-9-31, Nidanam Doddi, Anakapalle.
4. Chadaram Geetanjali, W/o Boddeda Krishna Sivaram Apparao, aged about 31 years, Resident of Flat No.201,202, Neeladri Block, Green

Hills- Colony, Anakapalli-531001. (Addressees 1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition, and memorandum of grounds)

5. One CC to M/s T V SRI DEVI, Advocate [OPUC]

6. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

HC,J

DATED:23/01/2026

NOTE: List on 13.02.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

ARBAPPL.No.1 of 2026

